
Missouri Western State University (11-16, 6-10 MIAA) -vs- Northeastern St. (9-19, 4-12 MIAA)
3/22/2026 at Tahlequah, OK, 74464 (Rousey Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Missouri Western State University 12 0 1 3 1 3 3 0 1 24 20 2
Northeastern St. 3 0 1 1 8 2 0 0 1 16 15 4

Missouri Western State University 24

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Micah Kobuszewski rf 4 5 4 0 3 0 0
Jordan Austin lf 6 3 2 2 1 0 2
Miguel Cantu 1b 4 4 3 3 1 1 0
David De Hoyos dh 5 2 2 7 0 2 0
Seth Winkler 2b 6 4 3 6 1 0 1
Issac Sobieszczyk 3b 4 1 1 0 1 1 1
    Juan Guardado c 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Dylan Coty cf 6 3 3 1 0 0 1
Carson Shear c 4 0 0 0 0 4 2
    Luke Shannahan 3b 2 0 1 2 0 1 0
Ben Waliczek ss 4 2 1 1 1 0 1
Cale Coursey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sebastian Gutierrez p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Noah Turner p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lawson Minshew p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jake Pemble p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Evan Peterson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 46 24 20 22 8 9 8

2B: Micah Kobuszewski (1); Miguel Cantu (3); Ben Waliczek (1)
HR: David De Hoyos (1); Seth Winkler (2)
SF: Miguel Cantu (1); David De Hoyos (1)
SB: Micah Kobuszewski (1); Seth Winkler (1); Dylan Coty (1)
HBP: Miguel Cantu (1); David De Hoyos (1); Ben Waliczek (1)
E: Seth Winkler (1); Dylan Coty (1)
DP: 1

Northeastern St. 16

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Klete Finley ss 3 4 2 1 1 0 0
Jaxon Gregory lf 4 3 2 4 1 2 0
Alex Nirider rf 3 2 0 0 3 0 2
Xavier Sanchez cf 6 1 2 6 0 0 1
Stephen Osborne 1b 5 2 1 0 1 1 2
Jackson Dillingham dh 3 2 2 2 3 0 0
Carson Miller 2b/3b 4 1 2 1 1 1 1
Chance Pair c 5 1 3 0 0 2 1
Chase Hamilton 3b 2 0 1 0 0 1 2
    Joseph Perry ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Zach Burnes 2b 2 0 0 0 0 1 1
Izac Sizemore p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hudson Birch p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Hill p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ashton Durham p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ray Wei p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Trenton Smith p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Holden Yaksick p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kael Smith p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Parker Allen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Evan Schuelke p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jack Haag p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 38 16 15 14 10 9 10

2B: Jackson Dillingham (1); Carson Miller (1)
3B: Klete Finley (1)
HR: Jaxon Gregory (1); Xavier Sanchez (1); Jackson Dillingham (1)
SF: Carson Miller (1)
SB: Klete Finley (1)
CS: Jackson Dillingham (1)
HBP: Klete Finley (2); Jaxon Gregory (1); Chance Pair (1)
E: Klete Finley (1); Jaxon Gregory (1); Stephen Osborne (1); Carson
Miller (1)
DP: 1

Missouri Western State University IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Cale Coursey 1.1 2 3 1 3 1 1 0 2 0 5 10 0 1 39
Sebastian Gutierrez (W, 1-1) 2.2 4 2 2 2 3 1 0 0 0 11 13 4 0 59
Noah Turner 0.1 1 4 3 1 1 0 0 2 0 2 5 0 0 20
Lawson Minshew 0.0 2 3 3 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 19
Jake Pemble 3.1 5 3 2 3 3 0 0 0 0 13 17 4 1 67
Evan Peterson 1.1 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 3 15
Totals 15 16 12 10 9 2 0 4 0 38 53 8 5 219

Northeastern St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Izac Sizemore (L, 2-3) 0.2 5 7 4 1 2 0 0 0 0 8 9 0 0 37
Hudson Birch 0.0 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 11
Jackson Hill 0.1 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 1 7
Ashton Durham 2.0 3 1 1 0 2 0 0 1 0 9 10 3 1 30
Ray Wei 1.0 2 3 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 7 2 1 30
Trenton Smith 1.0 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 4 5 0 1 21
Holden Yaksick 1.0 2 3 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 6 7 1 0 30
Kael Smith 0.1 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 0 1 16



Parker Allen 0.2 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 0 3
Evan Schuelke 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 2 17
Jack Haag 1.0 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 5 2 1 10
Totals 20 24 12 8 9 1 0 3 0 46 59 9 8 212
 
Win: Sebastian Gutierrez (1-1)
Loss: Izac Sizemore (2-3)
HBP: Cale Coursey, Noah Turner, Ashton Durham, Ray Wei, Kael Smith
PB: Carson Shear (5), Chance Pair (3)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Robert Dickinson First: Jason Clemensen Third Base: Ian Hewitt 
Start: 1:00 PM   Time: 3:50   Attendance: 127   
Game notes:



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 12   Hits: 8   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Missouri Western State University - Top of 1st MWS NSU
Micah Kobuszewski singled to right field (2-0 BB). 0 0
Jordan Austin singled through the right side (2-0 BB); Micah Kobuszewski advanced to second. 0 0
Miguel Cantu doubled to right center, RBI (1-1 KB); Jordan Austin advanced to third; Micah Kobuszewski
scored. 1 0
David De Hoyos homered to right center, 3 RBI (3-2 BBBSK); Miguel Cantu scored; Jordan Austin scored. 4 0
Seth Winkler singled through the right side (1-1 BK). 4 0
Issac Sobieszczyk struck out swinging (2-2 FBBKS). 4 0
Dylan Coty reached first on a fielding error by 2b (0-0); Seth Winkler advanced to second. 4 0
Carson Shear struck out looking (0-2 KSK). 4 0
Ben Waliczek walked (3-1 BBBKB); Dylan Coty advanced to second; Seth Winkler advanced to third. 4 0
Hudson Birch to p for Izac Sizemore. 4 0
Ben Waliczek advanced to second on a passed ball; Dylan Coty advanced to third on a passed ball; Seth
Winkler scored on a passed ball, unearned. 5 0
Micah Kobuszewski walked (3-1 BBBKB). 5 0
Jordan Austin walked, RBI (3-1 KBBBB); Micah Kobuszewski advanced to second; Ben Waliczek advanced to
third; Dylan Coty scored, unearned. 6 0
Miguel Cantu walked, RBI (3-0 BBBB); Jordan Austin advanced to second; Micah Kobuszewski advanced to
third; Ben Waliczek scored, unearned. 7 0
Jackson Hill to p for Hudson Birch. 7 0
David De Hoyos singled through the left side, 2 RBI (1-0 B); Miguel Cantu advanced to second; Jordan
Austin scored, unearned; Micah Kobuszewski scored, unearned. 9 0
Seth Winkler homered to left field, unearned, 3 RBI (1-0 B); David De Hoyos scored, unearned; Miguel
Cantu scored, unearned. 12 0
Issac Sobieszczyk singled to second base (0-1 K). 12 0
Dylan Coty reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 BK); Issac Sobieszczyk out at second ss unassisted. 12 0

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 1st MWS NSU
Klete Finley hit by pitch (2-0 BH). 12 0
Jaxon Gregory hit by pitch (3-0 BBH); Klete Finley advanced to second. 12 0
Alex Nirider walked (3-1 BFBBB); Jaxon Gregory advanced to second; Klete Finley advanced to third. 12 0
Xavier Sanchez reached first on a throwing error by 2b, 2 RBI (3-2 BBBKK); Alex Nirider advanced to
second; Jaxon Gregory scored, unearned; Klete Finley scored. 12 2
Stephen Osborne grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-0); Xavier Sanchez out on the play; Alex
Nirider advanced to third. 12 2
Alex Nirider scored on a wild pitch, unearned. 12 3
Jackson Dillingham walked (3-2 SKBBBFB). 12 3
Carson Miller struck out swinging (3-2 BBFKBS). 12 3

Missouri Western State University - Top of 2nd MWS NSU
Ashton Durham to p for Jackson Hill. 12 3
Carson Shear struck out looking (2-2 KBKBFK). 12 3
Ben Waliczek grounded out to 3b (1-1 BK). 12 3
Micah Kobuszewski doubled to left field (1-1 KB). 12 3
Jordan Austin popped up to 3b (0-0). 12 3

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 2nd MWS NSU
Chance Pair singled to right center (0-0). 12 3
Chase Hamilton singled, advanced to second on the throw (0-1 S); Chance Pair advanced to second, out at
third lf to 3b. 12 3
Klete Finley walked (3-2 KBFBBB). 12 3
Sebastian Gutierrez to p for Cale Coursey. 12 3
Jaxon Gregory struck out swinging (2-2 KSBBS). 12 3
Klete Finley advanced to second on a passed ball; Chase Hamilton advanced to third on a passed ball. 12 3
Alex Nirider flied out to lf (3-2 KSBBB). 12 3

Missouri Western State University - Top of 3rd MWS NSU



Miguel Cantu doubled to left field (3-2 KBFBB). 12 3
David De Hoyos hit by pitch (1-1 KH). 12 3
Seth Winkler flied out to rf (0-0). 12 3
Issac Sobieszczyk flied out to rf (0-0); Miguel Cantu advanced to third. 12 3
Miguel Cantu scored. 13 3
Dylan Coty singled through the left side (1-1 BK); David De Hoyos advanced to second. 13 3
Carson Shear struck out looking (1-2 FFBK). 13 3

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 3rd MWS NSU
Xavier Sanchez lined out to cf (3-2 SBFBFB). 13 3
Stephen Osborne walked (3-2 BKBBSFFFB). 13 3
Stephen Osborne advanced to second on a wild pitch. 13 3
Jackson Dillingham doubled to right center, RBI (2-2 KBSB); Stephen Osborne scored. 13 4
Jackson Dillingham out at third c to 3b, caught stealing. 13 4
Carson Miller walked (3-1 BBBKB). 13 4
Chance Pair singled to right field (2-0 BB); Carson Miller advanced to third. 13 4
Chase Hamilton struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 13 4

Missouri Western State University - Top of 4th MWS NSU
Ray Wei to p for Ashton Durham. 13 4
Ben Waliczek hit by pitch (1-0 H). 13 4
Micah Kobuszewski singled up the middle (1-2 BKFFF); Ben Waliczek advanced to third. 13 4
Micah Kobuszewski stole second. 13 4
Jordan Austin singled to right field, RBI (1-2 KBF); Micah Kobuszewski advanced to third; Ben Waliczek
scored. 14 4
Miguel Cantu flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (2-1 BBS); Micah Kobuszewski scored. 15 4
Jordan Austin advanced to second on an error by 1b, failed pickoff attempt, advanced to third. 15 4
David De Hoyos flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (3-2 BKFBFB); Jordan Austin scored, unearned. 16 4
Seth Winkler walked (3-0 BBBB). 16 4
Issac Sobieszczyk grounded out to ss (0-2 SFF). 16 4

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 4th MWS NSU
Klete Finley singled to center field (2-0 BB). 16 4
Jaxon Gregory struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 16 4
Klete Finley stole second. 16 4
Alex Nirider flied out to rf (1-2 KSB); Klete Finley advanced to third. 16 4
Xavier Sanchez singled to left field, RBI (2-1 SBB); Klete Finley scored. 16 5
Stephen Osborne lined out to rf (0-0). 16 5

Missouri Western State University - Top of 5th MWS NSU
Trenton Smith to p for Ray Wei. 16 5
Dylan Coty singled up the middle (1-0 B). 16 5
Dylan Coty advanced to second on a wild pitch. 16 5
Carson Shear struck out swinging (1-2 KBKS). 16 5
Dylan Coty stole third. 16 5
Ben Waliczek doubled to left center, RBI (2-2 BKBF); Dylan Coty scored. 17 5
Micah Kobuszewski walked (3-2 BKKBBB). 17 5
Jordan Austin grounded into double play ss to 1b (2-1 KBB); Micah Kobuszewski out on the play. 17 5

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 5th MWS NSU
Noah Turner to p for Sebastian Gutierrez. 17 5
Jackson Dillingham walked (3-2 FBBBFFB). 17 5
Carson Miller singled to right field (3-1 BBBK); Jackson Dillingham advanced to second. 17 5
Chance Pair hit by pitch (1-0 H); Carson Miller advanced to second; Jackson Dillingham advanced to third. 17 5
Joseph Perry pinch hit for Chase Hamilton. 17 5
Joseph Perry struck out swinging (0-2 FFFS). 17 5



Klete Finley hit by pitch, RBI (3-0 BBH); Chance Pair advanced to second; Carson Miller advanced to third;
Jackson Dillingham scored. 17 6
Lawson Minshew to p for Noah Turner. 17 6
Jaxon Gregory singled to right center, 2 RBI (0-2 SS); Klete Finley advanced to third; Chance Pair scored;
Carson Miller scored. 17 8
Alex Nirider walked (3-1 BBBKB); Jaxon Gregory advanced to second. 17 8
Alex Nirider advanced to second on a passed ball; Jaxon Gregory advanced to third on a passed ball; Klete
Finley scored on a passed ball, unearned. 17 9
Xavier Sanchez homered to left center, 3 RBI (2-2 KFBBF); Alex Nirider scored; Jaxon Gregory scored. 17 12
Jake Pemble to p for Lawson Minshew. 17 12
Stephen Osborne singled to left field (1-2 BKKF). 17 12
Jackson Dillingham reached first on a fielding error by cf, advanced to second (0-1 K); Stephen Osborne
advanced to third. 17 12
Carson Miller flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-1 KB); Stephen Osborne scored, unearned. 17 13
Chance Pair struck out swinging (0-2 KKFS). 17 13

Runs: 8   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Missouri Western State University - Top of 6th MWS NSU
Carson Miller to 3b. 17 13
Zach Burnes to 2b for Joseph Perry. 17 13
Holden Yaksick to p for Trenton Smith. 17 13
Miguel Cantu struck out swinging (2-2 BFBSFFS). 17 13
David De Hoyos struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 17 13
Seth Winkler reached first on a throwing error by ss (0-2 KF). 17 13
Seth Winkler stole second. 17 13
Issac Sobieszczyk walked (3-2 BSBBFB). 17 13
Dylan Coty singled up the middle, RBI (3-1 BBKB); Issac Sobieszczyk advanced to second; Seth Winkler
scored, unearned. 18 13
Luke Shannahan pinch hit for Carson Shear. 18 13
Luke Shannahan singled, advanced to second on a fielding error by lf, 2 RBI (0-1 F); Dylan Coty scored,
unearned; Issac Sobieszczyk scored, unearned. 20 13
Ben Waliczek flied out to rf (2-1 KBB). 20 13

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 6th MWS NSU
Luke Shannahan to 3b for Issac Sobieszczyk. 20 13
Juan Guardado to c for Luke Shannahan. 20 13
Zach Burnes struck out swinging (3-2 FBBBFFS). 20 13
Klete Finley tripled to right field (0-2 KFF). 20 13
Jaxon Gregory homered to left field, 2 RBI (1-2 KBS); Klete Finley scored. 20 15
Alex Nirider walked (3-0 BBBB). 20 15
Xavier Sanchez flied out to rf (0-1 S). 20 15
Stephen Osborne struck out looking (3-2 BKFBBK). 20 15

Missouri Western State University - Top of 7th MWS NSU
Kael Smith to p for Holden Yaksick. 20 15
Micah Kobuszewski walked (3-0 BBBB). 20 15
Jordan Austin grounded out to 2b (2-2 KBBF); Micah Kobuszewski advanced to second. 20 15
Miguel Cantu hit by pitch (3-1 BBFH). 20 15
Parker Allen to p for Kael Smith. 20 15
David De Hoyos struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 20 15
Juan Guardado to c for Luke Shannahan. 20 15
Luke Shannahan to 3b for Juan Guardado. 20 15
Seth Winkler homered to left center, 3 RBI (1-0 B); Miguel Cantu scored; Micah Kobuszewski scored. 23 15
Juan Guardado fouled out to c (0-0). 23 15

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 7th MWS NSU
Jackson Dillingham walked (3-2 KKBBBFB). 23 15
Carson Miller doubled to left center (0-2 KS); Jackson Dillingham advanced to third. 23 15
Chance Pair singled to pitcher, advanced to second (1-1 BS); Carson Miller out at third 1b to ss to 3b to 2b;
Jackson Dillingham out at home 2b to 3b to c to 3b. 23 15



Zach Burnes lined out to lf (1-2 FBK). 23 15
Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Missouri Western State University - Top of 8th MWS NSU
Evan Schuelke to p for Parker Allen. 23 15
Dylan Coty grounded out to ss (2-2 SKFBBFF). 23 15
Luke Shannahan struck out looking (1-2 BFSK). 23 15
Ben Waliczek grounded out to ss (2-2 SBKB). 23 15

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 8th MWS NSU
Klete Finley lined out to cf (0-0). 23 15
Jaxon Gregory walked (3-2 BBKBFB). 23 15
Alex Nirider reached on a fielder's choice (2-1 BBK); Jaxon Gregory out at second 2b to ss. 23 15
Evan Peterson to p for Jake Pemble. 23 15
Xavier Sanchez reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 BF); Alex Nirider out at second 2b to ss. 23 15

Missouri Western State University - Top of 9th MWS NSU
Jack Haag to p for Evan Schuelke. 23 15
Micah Kobuszewski singled to right field (0-1 K). 23 15
Jordan Austin lined out to lf (0-2 FF). 23 15
Miguel Cantu doubled to right field (0-0); Micah Kobuszewski advanced to third. 23 15
David De Hoyos grounded out to ss, RBI (0-2 SS); Miguel Cantu advanced to third; Micah Kobuszewski
scored. 24 15
Seth Winkler flied out to rf (0-0). 24 15

Northeastern St. - Bottom of 9th MWS NSU
Stephen Osborne grounded out to 2b (2-1 KBB). 24 15
Jackson Dillingham homered to right field, RBI (0-0). 24 16
Carson Miller grounded out to 2b (1-2 BKF). 24 16
Chance Pair struck out swinging (2-2 FBBKFS). 24 16


